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DECISION
There is cause to discipline Steven W. Johnson because he committed the criminal offense of supplying intoxicating liquor to a minor.  

Procedure

On September 12, 2008, the Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint to establish cause to discipline Johnson as a licensed peace officer.  On November 3, 2008, we served Johnson by certified mail with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint.  Johnson did not respond.  On March 9, 2009, we held a hearing.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Neither Johnson nor anyone representing him appeared.  The reporter filed the transcript on March 9, 2009. 
Findings of Fact

1.
Johnson is a licensed peace officer.
2.
On April 23, 2005, Johnson, 22 years old, hosted a party at his residence.  Johnson provided alcohol to those who attended the party.  Johnson supplied beer, an intoxicating liquor, to Stepheny Roberts who was under the age of 21 years.

3.
On September 21, 2005, the prosecuting attorney of Jasper County filed an information in the Circuit Court of Jasper County charging Johnson with a violation of § 311.310
 for the events of April 23, 2005.
4.
On March 28, 2006, the prosecuting attorney filed a second amended information against Johnson, charging three counts of violations of § 311.310.
  Count I charged:

that the defendant, Steven W. Johnson, in violation of Section 311.310, RSMo., committed the Misdemeanor of supplying intoxicating liquor to a minor . . . in that on or about April 23, 2005, . . . the defendant supplied beer, an intoxicating liquor, to Stepheny Roberts who is under the age of twenty-one years.[
]

5.
On April 4, 2006, Johnson, accompanied by his attorney, pled guilty to Count I of the second amended information.  The court found Johnson guilty.  The prosecuting attorney entered a nolle prosequi for Counts II and III.  
6.  
On April 4, 2006, the court sentenced Johnson to serve one year of imprisonment and to pay a $500 fine.  The court suspended execution of the sentence and placed Johnson on one year of unsupervised probation.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.
  Section 590.080.1(2) authorizes the Director 
to discipline any licensee who has “committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]”  Felonies and misdemeanors are criminal offenses.
  
The Director contends that Johnson violated § 311.310,
 which provides:
Any licensee under this chapter, or his employee, who shall sell, vend, give away or otherwise supply any intoxicating liquor in any quantity whatsoever to any person under the age of twenty-one years, or to any person intoxicated or appearing to be in a state of intoxication, or to a habitual drunkard, and any person whomsoever except his parent or guardian who shall procure for, sell, give away or otherwise supply intoxicating liquor to any person under the age of twenty-one years, or to any intoxicated person or any person appearing to be in a state of intoxication, or to a habitual drunkard, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, except that this section shall not apply to the supplying of intoxicat​ing liquor to a person under the age of twenty-one years for medical purposes only, or to the adminis​tering of such intoxicating liquor to any person by a duly licensed physician.  No person shall be denied a license or renewal of a license issued under this chapter solely due to a conviction for

unlawful sale or supply to a minor when serving in the capacity as an employee of a licensed establish​ment.
(Emphasis added.)  The Director has proven that Johnson violated the emphasized portions of 
§ 311.310
 by submission of certified court records that include the probable cause statement, second amended information, and the sentence and judgment.  The imposition of sentence is a final judgment.
 

The final judgment against Johnson estops him from offering any proof in a subsequent civil proceeding, such as ours, that he did not commit the acts for which he was convicted.
   

Collateral estoppel, a.k.a. issue preclusion, “precludes relitigation of an issue previously decided and incorporated into an earlier judgment.”  For an issue in the present action to be precluded by the doctrine of collateral estoppel:  (1) it must be identical to an issue decided in a prior adjudication; (2) the prior adjudication 
must have resulted in a judgment on the merits; (3) the party against whom the doctrine is being asserted must have been a party or was in privity with a party to the prior adjudication; and, (4) the party against whom the doctrine is asserted must have had a full and fair opportunity to litigate the issue in the prior adjudication.[
]

Johnson’s convictions meet the four requirements for the application of collateral estoppel.  First, the Director is trying to establish the same criminal act for disciplining Johnson’s license as Count I of the second amended information charged.  Second, the criminal proceeding resulted in a judgment on the merits when the court imposed sentence.
  Third, Johnson is the person convicted in the criminal proceeding.  

The fourth requirement is particularly important in cases of offensive non-mutual collateral estoppel.  “The principle of non-mutual collateral estoppel, as adopted in Missouri, permits use of a prior judgment to preclude relitigation of an issue even though the party asserting collateral estoppel was not a party to the prior case.”
  “[O]ffensive collateral estoppel normally involves the attempt by a plaintiff to rely on a prior adjudication of an issue to prevent the defendant from challenging a fact necessary to the plaintiff’s case and on which the plaintiff carries the burden of proof.”
  In this case, the Director, who was not a party to the criminal case, attempts to prevent Johnson from denying the conduct that he admitted to in court and that served as the basis for his criminal conviction.  Missouri gives collateral estoppel effect to final judgments of conviction based on guilty pleas because Missouri's rules of criminal procedure ensure that courts accept guilty pleas only under appropriate circumstances, including finding that the defendant is mentally competent, that the plea is freely and voluntarily given, and that a 
factual basis exists for the plea.
  Even though we do not have a transcript of the guilty plea proceedings, the sentence and judgment show that Johnson was represented by counsel and that the court found him guilty.  Johnson has made no allegation and presented no evidence contrary to the presumption that the court made the requisite findings when accepting his guilty plea.  Also, the judicial system's interest in consistent judgments in criminal proceedings and subsequent civil actions involving the same facts does not automatically give way when a plea of guilty is entered.
  Even in cases in which the prior proceeding was civil, the Missouri Supreme Court found it fair to allow the use of offensive non-mutual estoppel when it estopped an attorney in her Missouri disciplinary proceedings from re-litigating facts established in federal court disciplinary actions.
  Therefore, we find it fair and equitable to apply collateral estoppel based on Johnson’s final judgment of conviction.

We need not address the Director's claim that his regulations define § 590.080.1(2) to include any person who has pled guilty to a crime because we have found in the Director's favor on the evidence presented.

We find cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2) because Johnson committed the criminal offense of supplying intoxicating liquor to a minor.
Summary

There is cause to discipline Johnson under § 590.080.1(2).

SO ORDERED on March 25, 2009.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.       


Commissioner
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